
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 11 January 2023. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Draft Housing Strategy and Public Consultation (Pages 7 - 88) 
 To consider the final draft Housing Strategy and Project Plan and 

make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

6.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2023/2024 - Report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 

(To Follow) 

 To agree the final report of the Priorities and Resources Review 
2023/2024 on the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2023/2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

11 January 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Foster, Johns and Kennedy 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis, David Thomas, Cowell and Long) 

 

 
29. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Loxton. 
 

30. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 7 December 2022 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

31. Climate Change Emergency Update  
 
The Board received an update from the Climate Emergency Officer, Jacqui Warren on 
the Cabinet’s implementation of the recommendations arising from the Climate 
Change Emergency Review.  Members also had before them the Torbay Climate 
Emergency Action Plan Consultation Draft 2023-2025 which was currently out to 
public consultation.  The Board discussed the following: 
 

 When would the guidance be issued on traffic free pavements and storage of 
recycling bins as part of the planning process and who would be issuing it. 

 Was the decarbonisation of Torbay Leisure Centre value for money given the 
costs of installation against the proposed savings. 

 What progress has been made to change our vehicles from petrol and diesel. 

 Was the target for increasing Torbay’s recycling rates to 50% by March 2023 
realistic based on the current figures. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the draft Torbay Climate Emergency 
Action Plan 2023-2025 subject to the dates in the Action Plan being achievable. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 

 

32. Exclusion of press and public  
 

Prior to consideration of the items in Minutes 33 and 34 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the items involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
33. Delivery of Capital Projects  

 
The Senior Lawyer, Cathy Fleming, outlined the submitted exempt paper on the 
appropriateness of the inclusion of termination provisions in le
[...]
ence should inform the level of security that the 
Council should be seeking in respect of a contractor. Financial due diligence is 
also something that should be monitored throughout the life of the project, not 
simply at the outset; and 

 
3. a capital project will be made up of several elements and potentially multiple 

contracts.  There needs to be a joined-up approach to reviewing and 
negotiating the legal documentation – as indicated in the submitted report in 
regard to agreements for lease and building contracts, the terms of the 
documents need to dovetail. 

 
34. Review of Council Investments  

 
The Board considered the submitted exempt report which provided an update on the 
performance of the Council’s investment portfolio.  Members noted that there were 
only two empty properties and it was hoped that a lease would be signed on one over 
the next few weeks with the other being a small property which it was hoped would be 
let in due course.  Overall, the investments were generating an annual income of 
around £13.5m with £4m being allocated to the Council’s Revenue Budget to help 
fund other Council services. 
 
Members challenged if some of the information contained within this item could have 
been made public to enable the Council to promote the success of our investments 
and requested future reports to include public and private information separately to 
allow for open discussions where appropriate. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Director of Pride in Place be requested to provide a public report and private 
report for future investments so that the Council can share the success of their 
investments.  
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 6



 

Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board / Cabinet Date: 9 February 2023 / 23 February 2023 

Wards affected: All wards 

Report Title: Draft Housing Strategy and Public Consultation 

When does the decision need to be implemented? 23 February 2023 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Swithin Long, Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, 

Tourism and Housing 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details: Tara Harris, Divisional Director Community and 

Customer Services 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To consider the draft Housing Strategy and to note the response from the public 

consultation 

2. Reason for proposal and its benefits 

2.1 In 2021 Torbay Council declared a housing crisis to address local housing issues and 

announced, via the Community and Corporate Plan, the challenge for economic and 

housing growth. As such, Housing has become a high corporate priority for Torbay Council. 

2.2 The Strategy will better inform our communities, stakeholders and members about what the 

Council and its partners are doing about local housing priorities and issues. 

2.3 The Strategy will give stakeholders and members a clear annual delivery plan on which 

performance can be monitored on a quarterly basis. 

2.4 Although the current Housing Strategy runs to April 2025, it was adopted prior to the 

Council declaring a Housing and Climate emergency in 2021, and before the C-19 

Pandemic in 2020. We have refreshed our aims and objectives accordingly. 

2.5 The Strategy supports cross-organisational, collaborative working. It provides the structure 

against which the Council can develop other, more specific policies affecting its housing 

function. 

2.6 Both the Housing Delivery Group and the Torbay Strategic Housing Board have 

recommended that the Strategy be reviewed in light of the Council’s new priorities. 

2.7 Responses to the consultation has helped inform the approach we will take with all our 

partners and stakeholders to improve housing supply, conditions and support. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the submitted report and documents and make 

recommendations to the Cabinet. 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

3.1  That the Torbay Housing Strategy 2023-2030, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report, be approved; and  

3.2 subject to 3.1 above, the Cabinet approves the Housing Strategy Project Plan 2023-2024 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Draft Housing Strategy 2023-2030 

Appendix 2 – Housing Strategy Consultation Report 

Appendix 3 - Housing Strategy Project Plan 2023 – 2024 

 

Background Documents  

Corporate Housing Indictors (approved by Cabinet 26th July 2022) 

Housing Strategy Evidence Base Document 

4 Supporting Information 

4.1 The Housing Strategy is the over-arching strategic document that pulls together all aspects 

of the Council’s strategic housing function. It sits within the Council’s policy framework and 

provides the context for other plans policies and strategies, such as the Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Strategy, the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy and the 

Empty Homes Policy. 

4.2 The Strategy supports the Community and Corporate Plan 2019-2023 to ‘improve the 

delivery, affordability and quality of housing’, ‘regenerate and re-invent our town centres’ 

and to ‘encourage a sustainably developed built environment. It also supports Torbay’s 

Local Plan and Neighbourhood Plans, as well as the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2022-2026, the Torbay Carbon Plan (2023/25), the Affordable Housing Supplementary 

Planning Document and the Economic Growth Strategy to name but a few. 

4.3 The Strategy sets out what the Council, and its partners, will be doing to improve the 

housing situation for our current and future residents. It sets out the approach we will take 

with all of our partners to work towards our vision. These are grouped into three priorities. 

Page 8



 

 

4.4 The priorities reflect the broad range of work that we do to meet local housing need, 

including developing affordable housing, maintaining housing standards, and helping 

people to stay independent in their own homes, whilst preventing homelessness. Within 

each theme officers have identified key aims of the Council, which are considered to directly 

contribute to the overall sense of community health and wellbeing in the Bay. 

4.5 Our housing priorities: 

1. Improve housing supply 
2. Improve housing quality 
3. Improve housing support 

Our cross-cutting principles: 

4. Put our customers first 
5. Tackle climate change 
6. Work in partnership 

 

4.6 During 2022/23 there has been investment to: 

 increase capacity across Planning and Housing to enhance the development of 

affordable homes 

 tackle disrepair and poor housing conditions, including the review and reduction of 

empty homes 

 enhance homeless reduction, such as investment in temporary accommodation and 

client support 

4.7 The Chief Executive is currently reviewing the Housing structure to provide additional 

capacity to enable the delivery of new affordable homes and the development and 

production of Housing policy and strategies, which will link with Torbay’s urban regeneration 

programme and the Council’s ambition to be carbon neutral by 2030. 

 

5 Options under consideration 

5.1 Consider the consultation response from partners, members, stakeholders and note the 

wider response from the public consultation 

5.2 As a result of consultation with the public, partners and stakeholders we have taken on a 

number of comments and suggestions and have amended the Strategy accordingly. In 

summary they are: 

a. Clarify and better explain housing terms, such as ‘housing support’, geographic 

relief’ and the role of strategic partners. 

Page 9



 

 

b. Include the fact that affordable housing is key to attracting and retaining our 

workforce, supports the growth of our key employment sectors, such as tourism, 

fishing, hi-tech etc, reduces the levels of deprivation and meets the priorities in our 

Economic Growth Strategy. 

c. Reinforce partner approach and that we are open to all methods of affordable 

housing delivery and that it is the
[...]
 

 Commissioning 72 units to meet older people’s supported housing need 

 Investing in property to increase the supply of social rent homes in Torbay. 

 By adopting an Empty Homes Policy and recruiting an Empty Homes Officer to help bring 

empty homes back into use 

 By pledging financial support to introduce Interim Management Orders within the private 

rented sector to raise standards for tenants 

 Continuing to make the best use of existing social housing through Devon Home Choice 

plus our Rightsizing and empty homes project 

 TorVista to deliver new homes  

Challenges 

 42% of CO2 emissions in Torbay are from domestic homes (2019) 

 Private rental properties are well above the local Housing Benefit rates (LHA) 

 68% of households renting privately rely on Housing Benefit, higher than national (48%) 

and regional (44%) averages 

 8% social rented stock in Torbay; 18% national average 

 Current delivery of homes built is an average of 343 per year, the Local Plan target is 720 

 By 2040 one in three (34%) of Torbay’s population will be over 65 

 Lack of local builders in the Bay 

We know that, for our residents: 

 Housing is unaffordable to many in Torbay. The average house price in Torbay is nine 

times average annual earnings and house prices have increased significantly post 2020 

 Increasing demand for holiday accommodation has reduced the availability of 

accommodation for local people  

 Homelessness in Torbay is over twice the national and regional averages 

 One third (38%) of households are being made homeless due to the end of a private rented 

tenancy 

 Homes becoming available through the Housing Register have fallen 6% since 2019 

In Torbay: 

 Housing need outstrips demand for new affordable homes 

 Demand for temporary accommodation has increased over the last 12-24 months 

 There is not enough brownfield land across the Bay to provide all the homes Torbay needs, 

and the cost of any site clearanc
[...]
tively. However, households living in privately 

rented accommodation are most likely to be fuel poor (25%). 

The scale of the issues facing the private rented sector are such that the answer does not lie with 

regulation alone. We must create the right environment to encourage self-compliance by working 

alongside landlords, property agents and landlord associations. 

To improve housing quality, we will: 

 Tackle disrepair and poor housing conditions by proactively targeting non-compliant 

landlords, taking appropriate action where standards are not being met 

 Support communities to improve the energy efficiency of their homes and meet our carbon 

neutral target, tackle fuel poverty, and reduce carbon emissions  

 Help households adapt existing homes, so they can remain independent for longer 

 Regularly consult with our customers to improve service design and delivery 

Improve housing support 

We will: 

1. Prevent homelessness 

2. Offer support packages to stabilise a household’s housing situation 

3. Help households sustain accommodation 

 

This is important because: 

 Need on the Housing Register has increased by 50%, since 2018, with over 1,600 

applicants now in housing need. 

 Typically, households who rent privately spend around 35% of their income on housing 

costs, compared to 18% for those with a mortgage, or 29% in social housing. 

 There has been a 92% increase in use and stay of temporary accommodation for homeless 

households since 2019 [169, 37% families (2022)] 

 The most common reasons for homelessness is the loss of a private rented home (38%), 

family and friends no longer able to accommodate (19%) and domestic abuse (13%) 

 Last year the Housing Team received around 13,000 requests. Calls about being ‘homeless 

tonight’ increased by 12% 

 Around 24 people a month sleep rough in Torbay 

 

Homelessness has a serious and harmful effect on those who experience it. Our approach is to 

act at the earliest opp
[...]

leavers by 2023/24 Q4 (based on Temporary Accommodation Care Experienced Young 
People Accommodation and Sufficiency Plan 2022) 

BT 

1.3 
Work in partnership with organisations such as the NHS, Environment Agency, Natural 
England, Primary Care Trust, transport companies Homes England and other local 
authorities to assemble land for development by 2023/24 Q4 

AD, DE 

1.4 
Purchase 36 self-contained, temporary accommodation for homeless households by 
2023/24 Q1 

TH 

1.5 
Deliver the Empty Homes Policy action plan to reduce the number of empty homes, by 
working with property owners and targeting those empty for over 2 years 

TH 

1.6 

Work through the Housing Delivery Group to proactively address stalled sites, use 
compulsory purchase orders to buy brownfield sites at realistic prices, review 
exception sites in the Local Plan and regularly review the potential for 'off the shelf' 
purchases 2023/24 Q4 

DE 

1.7 
Deliver Torbay Council’s ‘Right-Sizing Project' via Devon Home Choice to free up 16 
larger family homes a year 

TH 

1.8 
Review Council and social housing provider assets and land ownership, including car 
parks and other land appropriate for acquisition and link into the town centre 
masterplan and urban regeneration ambitions by 2023/24 Q3 

DE 

1.9 
Establish formal strategic partnerships with registered providers on affordable housing 
sites to enable affordable and first time buyer homes by 2023/24 Q4  

DE 

1.10 
Work with 'build for rent' developers to investigate a shared housing project within 
the Town Centre Master and Waterside Development Plans by 2023/24 Q2 

DE, AD 

1.11 
Conduct an external assessment of potential residential development in the town 
centres, focussing on Council assets, viability, supply chain etc by 2023/24 Q4 

AD, DE 

2 Priority 2: Improving housing conditions   

2.1 
Produce and deliver a private rented sector improvement plan to tackle disrepair and 
poor housing conditions, proactively target non-compliant landlords by and take 
appropriate action where standards are not being met 

TH 

2.2 
Develop business plan and seek funding for loans scheme to target those most in need 
to help improve energy efficiency, tackle fuel poverty and reduce carbon emissions for 
2023/24 Q3 

TH, DE 

2.3 
Develop and implement a robust Housing Assistance Policy to help residents remain 
independent at home in line with changing needs and legislative requirements. By 
2023/24 Q2 

TH 

3 Priority 3: Improving housing support   

3.1 
Undertake appropriate lobbying to increase the Local Housing Allowance rates to 
meet local need 2023/24 Q3 

TH 

Page 52

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



 

2 

 

3.2 
Continue to improve and implement the Housing Options Service Improvement Plan, 
to make sure that we give residents high quality, accessible advice when they need it. 
(See action plan for key milestones) 

TH 

3.3 
Work with members, partners and clients to develop a homelessness and rough 
sleeping strategy that is fit for purpose and meets statutory and legislative 
requirements. By 2023/24 Q4 

TH 

3.4 
Implement the domestic abuse and sexual violence strategy and associated action 
plan with an emphasis on moving victims to safe and secure accommodation and 
preventing homelessness. (See action plan for key milestones) 

TH 

3.5 
Work with the Department of Works and Pensions and the community and voluntary 
sector to improve options for employment, education and training for people who 
have experienced homelessness  

TH, AD 

3.6 
Formalise our Rent Guarantor Scheme for care experienced young people, offering six 
months rent in advance and deposit by 2023/24 Q2  

BT 

3.7 
Deliver a revised homeless hostel provision plan for the Leonard Stocks Centre, with 
the right level of support. See delivery plan for key miles stones 

TH 

3.8 
Develop a funding bid for the Single Homeless Accommodation Programme (SHAP) 
from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communiti
[...]
 Physical activity 
3. Tackling inequalities 
4. Climate sustainability 
5. Domestic and sexual violence and abuse 
6. Supporting carers 

Page 87

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/planning-policies/neighbourhood-plans/
https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/studies-and-data/net-zero-torbay-report/
https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/devon-climate-declaration/signatories/


34 
 

 
The strategy responds to the latest Torbay joint strategic needs assessment and to the issues highlighted in 
the Chief Medical Officer’s annual report on health in coastal communities 2021 and the Levelling Up 
Government White Paper. It also takes account of the developing Torbay economic strategy.  

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2026 
 

12 Contact details and alternative versions 
 
 
If you need this information in another format, please contact us. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Email: housing@torbay.gov.uk  
Web: www.torbay.gov.uk/housing  
Text  
Tel:  
 
 
 

 www.facebook.com/torbaycouncil 

 www.twitter.com/Torbay_council 
 
 
 

Page 88

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/joint-health-and-wellbeing-strategy-2022-2026
mailto:housing@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/housing
https://torbaycouncil1-my.sharepoint.com/personal/james_toler_torbay_gov_uk/Documents/Documents/STRATEGY/Torbay/Housing%20strategy/Strategy%20document/www.facebook.com/torbaycouncil
http://www.twitter.com/Torbay_council
http://www.facebook.com/teignbridge
http://www.twitter.com/teignbridge

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Draft Housing Strategy and Public Consultation
	Appendix 1 Draft Housing Strategy
	Appendix 2 Housing Strategy Consultation Report
	Appendix 3 - Housing Strategy Project Plan
	Corporate Housing indicators
	Housing Strategy Evidence Base




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

9 February 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Dudley, Johns, Chris Lewis and Loxton 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Steve Darling and David Thomas) 

 

 
35. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kennedy.  It was also reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and Liberal Democrat 
Group, the membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Chris 
Lewis and Dudley in place of Councillors Foster and Atiya-Alla respectively. 
 

36. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 January 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

37. Draft Housing Strategy and Public Consultation  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Steve Darling, introduced the revised Draft 
Housing Strategy, which had been updated following consultation, and the Housing 
Strategy Project Plan 2023-2024.  Members asked the following questions which were 
answered by the officers in attendance and the Leader of the Council: 
 

 What action was being taken to address shops which had been empty for a 
long period of time. 

 How much social housing does Torbay need compared to the rest of the 
country. 

 Preston Down Road had gone out to tender for a registered social provider, 
why had this information not been shared with Councillors.  Members 
requested information on the tender for Preston Down Road to be circulated to 
all Councillors after the meeting. 

 If a separate entrance was not available to premises above shops would that 
make it more difficult to lease those spaces for housing. 

 What action was being taken to ensure that landlords maintain their properties 
to an acceptable standard to prevent tenants having to move out of their 
existing properties. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 

 

 A number of complaints had been received from members of the public relating 
to poor housing conditions e.g. damp and repairs how were these reported and 
what action could the Council take to support tenants. 

 How do we identify homeless residents and how were they registered as 
homeless. 

 It can be difficult for homeless people to access housing due to waiting to 
receive benefits what support was available to help them. 

 Who was responsible for dealing with antisocial behaviour outside flats and 
what could be done to support residents facing issues with antisocial 
behaviour. 

 The report refers to challenges of lack of local builders in the Bay, what was 
meant by this.  Officers were requested to clarify this after the meeting. 

 What was affordable rent compared to social rent. 

 Was the Council taking enough enforcement action to improve the quality of 
homes. 

 Had the population figures for Torbay been updated following publication of the 
latest census. 

 Were the figures for the number of affordable homes to be delivered realistic. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Recommendation to the Cabinet: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
1  that the Torbay Housing Strategy 2023-2030, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report be approved, subject to the latest population figures being 
checked against the latest census data; and  

 
2 subject to 1 above, the Cabinet approves the Housing Strategy Project Plan 

2023-2024, subject to: 
 

 a realistic and attainable target for delivery of the number of affordable 
homes to be delivered each year; and 

 

 to include targets to deliver a private rented sector improvement plan to 
tackle disrepair and poor housing conditions, proactively target non-
compliant landlords by and take appropriate action where standards are 
not being met (target 2.1) and include actions and targets for improving 
housing conditions in social rented housing. 

 
Recommendation to Overview and Scrutiny Board: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board monitors the delivery of the Housing Strategy 
Project Plan 2023/2024 as part of their Work Programme for 2023/2024. 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 

 

38. Revenue and Capital Budget 2023/2024 - Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board  
 
The Board considered the draft report which had been prepared following the 
meetings of the Priorities and Resources Review Panel 2023/2024 held during 
January and February 2023.  The Review Panel had considered the Cabinet’s 
Revenue and Capital Plan Budget proposals for 2023/2024 and the report set out the 
Panel’s views, conclusions and recommendations.  The Board thanked all those 
involved in the review. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the report to the Cabinet on the Revenue and Capital Plan Budget 2023/2024 be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


